

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.A. No. 46 of 2024**

Union of India; & Ors.

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Muhammad Ali; & Ors.

***Respondents***

**With  
MC (W.A.) No. 84 of 2024**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**04.12.2024**

***D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :***

Mr. Harish Moosa, learned counsel appearing for the respondents through VC, states that he is ready for hearing of the appeal.

At request of Mr. N. Brojendro, learned counsel appearing for the appellants, list these matters on 22.01.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sandeep*